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Corporate Profile
Lassonde Industries Inc. is a Canadian leader in the development, 

manufacture, and marketing of an innovative and distinctive range of fruit and

vegetable juices and drinks, fondue broths and dipping sauces. The Company

also markets certain specialty food products such as canned corn-on-the-cob,

meat marinades, barbecue sauces, baked beans, and more recently, olive oil.

Nearly 900 employees contribute to the Company’s growth and to offering

customers quality products.

Products
Products are sold under numerous trademarks, including Allen’s1, Bright’s,

Camino Del Sol, Canadian Club1, Canton, Everfresh, Fairlee, Fruité, Feeling,

Graves1, Madeleine, Martins, Mitchell’s1, Mont-Rouge, Nature’s Best1, Oasis,

Olinda, Orange Maison, Puritan, Rich n’ Ready, Rougemont, Sunlike, Sun-

Maid1, Tetley1, and Tropical Grove. Some of the Company’s pure fruit juices and

fruit drinks are also retailed under private labels by most major food wholesalers.

Markets
The Company sells its products in Canada, the New England states and Texas,

and many products are exported to several countries in Central America and

Europe. The greater part of the Company’s sales are to food retailers and 

wholesalers, while restaurants, hospitals, hotels, schools, and others account 

for the remainder.

Subsidiaries and Company Subject to 
Significant Influence
The Company has three wholly-owned subsidiaries, A. Lassonde Inc., Lassonde

Specialties Inc., Arista Wines Inc., and an investment in a company subject to

significant influence, Phytoflora Lassonde S.A.

1-Trademarks for which the Company is a licensed user

Forward-looking statements / Any statement contained in the present Report that

does not constitute an historical fact may be deemed a forward-looking statement.

Verbs such as “believe,” “foresee,” “estimate,” and other similar expressions appearing

in the present Report generally indicate forward-looking statements. These forward-

looking statements do not provide guarantees as to the future performance of

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC. and are subject to known risks, as well as uncertainties

which may cause the outlook, profitability, and actual results of LASSONDE

INDUSTRIES INC. to differ significantly from the profitability or future results stated or

implied by these statements.  

S’il vous plaît, veuillez vous référer au verso du rapport annuel pour la version française
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(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

Recycled paper

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

Operations
Net sales $ 323,241 $ 261,677 $ 247,540 $ 229,091 $ 208,146
Net earnings 17,100 11,989 13,046 11,108 9,626
Cash flows from operating 

activities 28,143 24,008 21,835 20,163 18,759

Financial Position
Total assets $ 209,519 $ 196,604 $ 159,780 $ 154,381 $ 134,098
Working capital 63,079 54,270 44,943 36,732 34,847
Acquisition of fixed assets 11,079 11,714 9,556 15,213 16,354
Long-term debt 33,392 36,365 15,992 17,110 15,787
Shareholders’ equity 118,296 104,603 95,479 84,486 89,824

Per share amounts
Net earnings $ 2.51 $ 1.76 $ 1.94 $ 1.66 $ 1.45
Cash flows from operating 

activities 4.13 3.53 3.24 3.01 2.82
Book value 17.36 15.36 14.17 12.62 13.48

Note: All financial data on this page and in the tables in this report are in respect of the Company’s continuing operations.

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.

Financial Highlights
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Highlights

1st Quarter Ended April 2, 2005

• A 22.6% increase in net sales, and a 7.9% increase in net earnings
• Lassonde Beverages Canada, the new division of A. Lassonde Inc. and most recent 

acquisition of the Company made a positive contribution to the increase in Lassonde’s 
net sales

• Lassonde was named Canadian Food Processor of the Year by Food in Canada magazine
• Lassonde won the 2005 North American Foodservice Grand Prix New Product Award in the 

Beverages Category for its Strawberry and Iced Cappuccino mixes of the Tropical Oasis 
frozen fruit mix line

• Expansion of the popular Oasis Premium 1.75 L carafe line with the addition of the Orchard 
Fruits and Orange Tangerine flavours

• Launching of Canadian Club brand Steak Sauce, a specialty product, on Canadian and 
U.S. markets

2nd Quarter Ended July 2, 2005

• A 32.0% increase in net sales, and a 44.6% increase in net earnings
• Lassonde Beverages Canada, the recently created Ontario division, continues to increase 

the Company’s net sales
• Write-off of the value of the Company’s investment in Phytoflora Lassonde S.A., a company 

subject to significant influence
• Lassonde won three major awards in the Canadian Grand Prix New Product Awards with its 

Oasis Health Break product Strawberry-Kiwi-Omega-3: the award for the best new beverage, 
the health award/special award for the most innovative health product, and the special award 
for the best all-Canadian product

• Introduction of a line of carbonated juice cocktails in the 355 mL size under the Fairlee 
Sparkling trademark in Raspberry, Apple, and Strawberry Kiwi flavours

3rd Quarter Ended October 1, 2005

• A 32.6% increase in net sales, and a 52.6% increase in net earnings
• The mild temperatures of the past three months contributed to the good performance of the 

Company’s two subsidiaries
• Integration and profitability of the activities of Lassonde Beverages Canada, the new division 

of A. Lassonde Inc., proceeded as anticipated

4th Quarter Ended December 31, 2005

• A 10.0% increase in net sales, and a 23.0% increase in net earnings
• Major increases to the cost of raw materials, containers/packaging, and energy cause the 

Company to become more vigilant than ever
• Introduction of a new line of health products, Olinda olive oil. Two new products in innovative 

packaging in the 1 L format: Extra virgin oil, and oil with Omega-3
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Oasis Health Break: Strawberry, Kiwi, Omega-3: a high-grade blend 
honoured three times by the Canadian Council of Grocery Distributors 



Results for the year 2005 met our expectations, given that the main financial indicators

all improved over the previous year. The Company reported net sales of $323.2 million,

an increase of nearly $61.5 million or 23.5% over sales in 2004. Operating income was

$28.3 million, up 33.7% over the previous year. Net earnings also increased some

42.6% or $5.1 million to reach $17.1 million as at December 31, 2005, compared with

$12.0 million recorded at the same date last year. The 2004 net earnings included a

$1.6 million before-tax downward adjustment due to the application of the accounting

guideline on hedging relationships. It should be noted that in 2005, net earnings included

a $1.1 million before-tax upward adjustment due to the application of the same

accounting guideline. The increase is primarily attributable to the integration of the full

year’s financial results of Lassonde Beverages Canada, the new division created

subsequent to the acquisition of the Ontario entity Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp. in

October 2004, but it is also the reflection of organic growth in all of our markets and

market segments. In this respect, while we maintained our position of leader in Quebec,

our growth in Ontario was impressive. Cash flows from operating activities were

$28.1 million as at December 31, 2005, up $4.1 million from the previous year.

“While we maintained our position of leader in Quebec, our
growth in Ontario was impressive”

Dear Shareholders: 

Message to Shareholders
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As we had anticipated at this same date last year, the integration of the operations of

Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp. into Lassonde Beverages Canada, the new division,

went according to plan.

These results are the fruits of a patient, deliberate

management strategy that builds on long-term growth,

a growth that is supported by the quality of products

offered. But to offer such high-quality products, we have

to have a competent, dynamic, and experienced team.

What is more, such a team must be focused on growth,

efficiency, and respect for our clientele. This is our main

competitive edge. In fact our staff—close to 900 people

contributing to our Company’s expansion—is totally

dedicated to the uncompromising quality of our

products. 

The quality of our products also derives from the quality

of our management and production processes. Our quality assurance programs meet

rigorous standards and thus enable us to ensure that raw materials, ingredients, and

recipes are of high quality. This quality assurance also sees to it that packaging is

carried out under optimal conditions and that our products—whether juices, drinks, or

specialty products—get to retailers’ shelves and to consumers in such a way that the

products will keep their freshness up to the expiry date on the package.

Another quality we look for in everyone who works with us, whether they are in

management or in production, whether they work in finance or research and development,

is a spirit of entrepreneurship, creativity, and innovation. Whether technical, technological,

administrative, or commercial, innovation is a competitive edge we have always

counted on. 
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Acknowledgment of the quality of our products, and proof that

we continue to innovate: some of our new products again won

recognition last year. In January 2005, the Strawberry and Iced

Cappuccino mixes of the Tropical Oasis line won the North

American Foodservice Grand Prix

New Product Award in the Beverage

category for their innovative character,

their unique flavour, and their practical

packaging. At the end of May 2005,

at the Canadian Grand Prix New

Product Awards of the Canadian Council of Grocery

Distributors, Oasis Health Break in the Strawberry, Kiwi,

Omega-3 flavour won three  prestigious awards: the award for

the best new beverage, the health award/special award for the

most innovative health product, and the special award for the

best new all-Canadian product. 

Consumers are constantly on the

lookout for new flavours and formats.

Lassonde Industries is committed

to creating enticing new juices

and drinks. The Company

launched several new products in

2005. To name only a few: Allen’s Light

50% Apple Drink in the 1.89 L size;

Fairlee Sparkling carbonated Juice

Cocktail in Raspberry, Apple, and Strawberry Kiwi;

Orchard Fruits and Orange, Tangerine in the Oasis
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Premium 1.75 L carafe line; Fruit Punch and Tropical

Passion Cocktail at Lassonde Beverages Canada, and

a new packaging and two new flavours for Allen’s 200

mL size, as well as a new low-acid apple juice. 

With our expertise in liquids and packaging, in

November 2005 we launched two new products on

the Quebec market under the

Olinda trademark. They are an extra virgin olive oil from the

Mediterranean region, and a variation on this oil containing

Omega-3 derived from flax seed oil. The product also innovates in

the use of Tetra Prisma 1 L packaging with a practical screw-top

cap, to avoid spills and protect the contents from the damaging

effects of light and oxidation. 

I mentioned the quality of our management processes. In keeping

with our Company’s growth, head office corporate functions have

been reinforced so as to better support the operations of our subsidiaries and also to

better define the roles and responsibilities of our executives. This brings me to comment

on the considerable efforts and resources devoted to corporate governance for the

purpose of enabling us to meet the requirements of Bill C-198 regarding compliance of

internal controls with regard to financial reporting. Generally speaking, I can assure you

that with regard to compliance with the requirements of the legislation and its

regulations we are ahead of the deadline set by the legislator. For more detailed

information on corporate governance, I refer you to the section of the report of the same

name and to the Management Proxy Circular dated March 1, 2006 for more information

on the mandates and accomplishments of the Board and of the committees, as well as

for more information on our corporate governance practices. 
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Once again, we approach the year to come with optimism, and this on the strength of

our propensity for innovation, a portfolio of reputed trademarks, and a solid balance

sheet. We are confident that we will be able to increase our net sales and our net

earnings. With regard to the anticipated increases in our input costs, whether for raw

materials, energy, or transportation, we will strive to offset these increases as much as

possible by diversifying our supply sources, by entering into fixed-price agreements with

our suppliers, and by promoting tight management of

fluctuations in the exchange rate. Moreover, as was the

case in 2005, our productivity gains should somewhat

mitigate these cost increases. Growth should thus be with

us in 2006. We will first and foremost rely on organic

growth. Finally, our great financial flexibility gives us all the

latitude we need to make an acquisition or to enter into a

partnership agreement provided that it adds value to our

results.

Results and an outlook as encouraging as these would

hardly be possible without the dedication, the determination, and the constant effort of

every member of our staff, and for these we are deeply grateful to them. As well, as I

pointed out above, delivering quality products to the market would also not be possible

without our partners, our suppliers, and our customers, all of whom demand excellence

and accept no compromise when it comes to quality. I sincerely thank my colleagues

on the Board of Directors who with their experience and wisdom guide the Company in

its growth and provide informed leadership in many areas which include corporate

governance, and, above all, strategic advice. 

Pierre-Paul Lassonde
Chairman of the Board and
President and Chief Executive Officer

Message to Shareholders (continued)
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Canton—bubbling with new ideas! 
A fondue broth with wine
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Corporate Governance
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Caroline Lemoine Luc Provencher Michel Simard Nathalie Lassonde

The Company considers that maintaining good corporate governance practices is an important
element of its success. In this regard, the Company has taken a number of measures during the past
fiscal year. The Company has systematized its internal procedures with regard to the processing and
control of financial information and has developed a rigorous implementation program for these
procedures in accordance with the applicable legal requirements.

Through its Board of Directors, the Company has also developed and seen to the adoption of
formal policies regarding the quality and the disclosure of financial information, insider trading, and
privileged information. The purpose of these policies is to formalize the views of the Company with
regard to these targeted areas and to inform Company staff on the applicable legal requirements.
These policies notably allow for whistleblowing with regard to concerns about matters relating to
auditing or to accounting treatment of the business dealings of the Company. Whistleblowing may
be done by staff or by any interested party, either anonymously or not, according to personal choice.

The Company has updated its code of ethics and of business conduct. This code enables directors,
executives, and employees of the Company, as well as consultants, suppliers, and other individuals
dealing with the Company to assure themselves that they are in compliance with the  standards of
integrity that it promotes.

The Company examines on an ongoing basis its corporate governance practices based on the
applicable rules and makes the necessary adjustments periodically. These practices take into
account the significant influence held by one of the shareholders while at the same time complying
with the applicable legislation.

Shareholders will find a detailed description of the corporate governance practices of the Company
in the most recent management proxy circular available on the SEDAR Web site (www.sedar.com)



The Environment
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With regard to its surroundings, the Company is permanently
concerned about everything that involves the environment. Over the
past few years, the Company has made considerable efforts in the
following areas:

• Adequate wastewater treatment.
• Active support of certain organizations involved in selective 

recycling and packaging recycling, organizations such as Collecte 
Sélective Québec, Éco Entreprise Québec as well as the 
Corporation Supporting Recycling, and Stewardship Ontario.

• Sound management of drinking water supply.

During the past few months, in addition to maintaining the above
activities, a special effort was made to reduce the weight of packaging
used in our plants. These sustained efforts allowed for major
reductions in the consumption level of the following:

• PET plastic: recurring annual reduction of approximately 
200,000 kg in the weight of bottles.

• Cardboard (boxes and trays) and plastic film: The reduction in 
secondary packaging also received special attention: In some 
cases, the reduction in the weight of certain packaging reached 
33% of the initial weight used. 

Finally, the Company does not anticipate that the investments required
in order to comply with environmental standards will have a significant
impact on its results in the coming years.



Social Responsibility

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.

Environmental responsibility and social responsibility go hand in hand.
Lassonde Industries, a company that is well established in its environ-
ment, is aware that it is an essential player in the growth and creation
of quality jobs in all regions where it has operations. The Company is
also aware that its decisions, strategies, and management policies
have an impact on the social fabric and on all social stakeholders of the
communities in which it is established. Our dealings with all of these
social stakeholders are always characterized by respect, honesty, and
the desire to find mutually satisfying solutions. As a socially responsible
company, Lassonde Industries is therefore proud to contribute to
numerous organizations involved in the community, whether through
monetary donations or sponsorship. In 2005, the Company gave the
equivalent of a bit more than $311,000 to support organizations and
events, whether on a community, social, cultural, educational, sports,
environmental, humanitarian, or socio-economic level. As well, the
Company constantly encourages its employees to commit to causes
that are important to them. Dedicated to the manufacture and
distribution of healthy products, the Company finds it natural to
support organizations that promote wellness through healthy eating
and by family and sports activities. As a leading player in the food
industry, the Company supports various food banks such as Moisson

Montreal, and in Ontario the Feeding our Future program sponsored by
Second Harvest and the Sodexho Foundation. In Quebec, several local, regional, provincial, and national
organizations benefit from the Company’s support. To name only a few: l’Arche Beloeil, l’Orchestre symphonique
de Longueuil, the Mira Foundation, the Fondation Docteur Maurice Bertrand, Tel-jeunes, and Héma-Québec. 

As for sponsorships, the Company supports various causes notably involving family, cultural, and sports
activities, on both an amateur and professional level. Furthermore, certain events have, over the years, become
permanently associated with the Company in the eyes of the public. Such is the case of the 15th edition of the
Festival de la Santé Oasis and of the Montreal International Marathon, which attracted some 18,000 walking,
running, cycling, and inline skating enthusiasts to the streets of Montreal on September 11, 2005. As well, some
one hundred employees proudly wore the Lassonde colours during this festival, which has become a must for
thousands of Montrealers and other Quebeckers. The Company also sponsored numerous other events including
the winter 2005 Jeux du Québec at St-Hyacinthe, the Ericsson World Cup in Tremblant, the Tulip Festival in
Ottawa, Vélirium Oasis at Mont-Sainte-Anne, the 36th Cross Country competition within the framework of Sport
Étudiant de Montréal, the 24 Hours Inline, whose purpose is to raise funds for the Canadian Lung Association,
and the New France Festival in Quebec City. Soccer and Oasis have been going well together for a number of
years, as shown by the Company’s sponsorships of the Montreal Impact soccer team matches in Montreal,
Trois-Rivières, Sherbrooke, Gatineau, and Toronto, as well as sponsorships of tournaments for rising soccer stars
demonstrating their art for parents and friends in juvenile leagues. Oasis also associated itself with the
RockDétente radio station on its tour of ski resorts in Quebec when Fruité loaned its name to the Extreme Tour,
a tour for young people interested in BMX and inline skating competitions that made the rounds in various cities
in Quebec,  Ontario, and the Maritimes. On July 24, 2005, Toronto hosted an event similar to the Festival de la
Santé Oasis, namely the Allen’s Family Challenge, which attracted more than 2,400 participants for the purpose of
supporting Rose Cherry’s Home for Kids. As well, the Allen’s Jazz Festival was again sponsored by the
Company.
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Olinda… olive oil in innovative new packaging!   



The purpose of this report on Lassonde Industries Inc.’s operating

results, cash flows and financial position is to help the reader assess its

performance, financial position and outlook for the future. The report

should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated audited

financial statements and accompanying notes. In addition to containing

an analysis of the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2005, and the

fiscal year then ended, the report also considers subsequent events of

significance occurring between December 31, 2005, and the report’s

approval by the Board of Directors of the Company on March 8, 2006.

Unless otherwise indicated, all financial data are in Canadian dollars.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year-ended December 31, 2005
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Forward-Looking Statements and Use of Estimates
This annual report contains forward-looking statements that are subject to a number of risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results or events to differ materially from current expectations.
Additional factors are discussed in materials filed from time to time with the securities regulatory
authorities in Canada.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates, notably in
regard to the allowance for doubtful accounts, inventories, useful life and amortization of fixed
assets, valuation of goodwill, trademarks, client relationships, accounts payable and accrued
liabilities, particularly for trade marketing costs, future income tax assets and liabilities and other
long-term assets, as well as actuarial assumptions. These assumptions affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date
of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of sales and expenses during
the reporting period. Because of the use of estimates inherent in the financial reporting process,
actual results as they relate to the subject of these estimates could differ from these estimates. 

Overview of the Company

Lassonde Industries Inc. is a Canadian leader in the development, manufacture, and marketing of
an innovative and distinctive range of fruit and vegetable juices and drinks, fondue broths and
dipping sauces.  The Company also markets certain specialty food products such as corn-on-the-
cob, meat marinades, barbecue sauces and baked beans. 

The Company has three wholly-owned subsidiaries, A. Lassonde Inc., Lassonde Specialties Inc.
and Arista Wines Inc. (the last created in February 2006) as well as a company subject to significant
influence in Tunisia, Phytoflora Lassonde S.A. The Company carries out its operations in seven
plants and sustains a workforce of some 900 employees. The Company is active in two market
segments. The retail segment accounts for about 85% of overall sales, including sales to food
retailers and wholesalers, of which supermarket chains, independent grocers, superstores,
warehouse clubs and major pharmacy chains. The institutional or food-service segment accounts
for about 15% of sales and includes those sales to restaurants, hotels, hospitals and schools.

The Company’s products are sold under many proprietary trademarks including Rougemont,
Oasis, Fruité, Mont-Rouge, Feeling, Martins, Bright’s, Canton, Puritan, Madeleine, Camino Del Sol,
Orange Maison, Everfresh, Sunlike, Fairlee, Tropical Grove, Rich n’ Ready and Olinda. Our
products are also sold under trademarks for which the Company is a licensed user, such as
Nature’s Best, Graves, Tetley, Allen’s, Mitchell’s, Sun-Maid and Canadian Club. Geographically,
Canada accounts for more than 90% of the Company’s sales. Some products are sold in certain
food chains in the New England states and Texas, and others are exported to several Central
American and European countries. During the year, the Company decided to cease its financing



of Phytoflora Lassonde S.A., its company subject to significant  influence in Tunisia, and expects
to sell its participation in this company shortly. Lastly, the Rougemont trademark is the subject of
a licensing agreement concluded with a well-established Chinese company in the fruit juice and
fruit drink segment. 

The Company cans corn-on-the-cob and is involved in apple and tomato processing. The
production process runs from August to November. Processing the harvested crops replenishes the
market and our inventory levels during the last quarter of the year.

Overall Performance

Net sales grew by 23.5% in 2005 and by 5.7% in 2004. In both years, the increase is the result of
organic growth but more so, the result of the acquisition of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp.

On October 15, 2004, the Company acquired some of the assets of Alfresh Beverages Canada
Corp. This acquisition had an important impact on our net sales, contributing  some $54 million to
net sales on an annualized basis.

Profitability has been rising continuously from 2003 to 2005: operating income increased by 7.9%
in 2004 and 33.7% in 2005. This improved result owes much to the acquisition completed in 2004
and resulting synergies, as well as to more efficient manufacturing operations. 

Cash flows from operating activities have also risen, by 17.2% in 2005 compared to 10.0% in 2004.

Net earnings for the year-ended December 31, 2005, are $17.1 million, up 42.6% over the
preceding year. Earnings per share at $2.51 in 2005 rose by 42.6% versus the 2004 figure
of $1.76.

To counter, as best it can, expected increases in the costs of inputs, whether the costs of its raw
materials or its energy or transportation costs, the Company has been diversifying its supply
sources, concluding fixed price agreements with its suppliers and micro managing foreign
exchange fluctuations.

Financial Highlights
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

Years ended December 31

2005 2004 2003
(audited) (audited) (audited)

Net sales $ 323,241 $ 261,677 $ 247,540
Operating income 28,292 21,163 19,611
Earnings before income taxes 25,647 17,081 18,483
Net earnings from continuing operations 17,100 11,989 13,046
Basic and diluted earnings per share 2.51 1.76 1.94
Dividend per share 0.50 0.50 0.36

Total assets 209,519 196,604 159,780
Long-term debt $ 33,392 $ 36,365 $ 15,992
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Net sales from 2003 to 2004 grew by $14.1 million. This increase is mainly the result of the
contribution of Lassonde Beverages Canada, the new division established upon the acquisition of
certain assets of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp. on October 15, 2004, and whose results have
been recorded since that date. Lassonde Beverages Canada contributed $12.1 million to the
Company’s 2004 net sales whereas organic growth accounted for $2.0 million of these
incremental sales.   

From 2004 to 2005, net sales grew by $61.5 million and of that amount, $41.8 million relates to
sales by Lassonde Beverages Canada. Organic growth accounted for $19.7 million of these
incremental sales.

Over the past three fiscal years, net sales grew by an annual compound rate of 12% (3% discounting
the impact of Lassonde Beverages Canada). 

The above-mentioned acquisition, for a total consideration of $21.9 million, increased the
Company’s assets by that amount. The corresponding liability was a long-term loan for $16.3 million
with the balance being financed through the Company’s operating bank credit.  

Integration of the new Lassonde Beverages Canada division was completed on schedule and in
accordance with the planned program by management, and has enabled the realization of synergies
starting in 2005 which contributed to improving the Company’s profitability.  

As a result of the application by the Company of accounting guideline AcG-13, Hedging
Relationships, the Company had to record foreign exchange forward contracts on the balance
sheet at fair value with changes in fair value charged directly to earnings. Consequently, a loss of
$1.6 million was charged to earnings in fiscal 2004. However, the transaction did not entail any
cash outlays.

In 2005, the Company recorded an amount of $1.1 million as a decrease in the cost of goods sold
and operating expenses as a result of the application by the Company of accounting guideline
AcG-13, Hedging Relationships. This amount represents a reversal of the adjustment recorded in
2004 as the foreign exchange forward contracts that gave rise to this adjustment are being used.

Operating Results

The Company’s financial performance during 2005 fulfilled its expectations with increases in both
net sales and net earnings compared with the previous year. 

Key financial results are as follows:  

• net sales of $323.2 million, up 23.5%;
• operating income of $28.3 million, up 33.7%;
• net earnings of $17.1 million, up 42.6%;
• earnings per share of $2.51, up 42.6%;
• cash flows from operating activities were $28.1 million, up 17.2%.
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For the year-ended December 31, 2005, the Company’s net sales totalled $323.2 million
compared with net sales of $261.7 million a year earlier, for an increase of 23.5%. Of this increase,
$41.8 million relates to 2005 sales by Lassonde Beverages Canada, whereas the division had only
contributed to results starting in October during the previous year. This gain is derived both from
the retail and institutional sector. The Company’s other operations accounted for the balance of
$19.7 million in increased sales and were the result of organic growth and synergies created
through the aforementioned acquisition.

Trade marketing costs increased by $10.7 million or 23.4% and reduced the Company’s net sales
accordingly. The increase in this type of cost is a direct function of the growth in sales.

Cost of goods sold and operating expenses of $232.8 million at December 31, 2004, reached
$285.6 million at December 31, 2005, mainly due to a greater sales volume. Management costs
are also on the rise, owing in part to the considerable task involved in implementing corporate
governance measures including the documentation of existing internal control systems.
Amortization, at $7.7 million at December 31, 2004, now totals $9.4 million at the end of fiscal
2005, owing to an increase in fixed assets and an increase in the trademarks and client
relationships acquired from Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp. and amortized over a full year in
2005. The ratio of cost of goods sold and operating expenses and amortization to net sales has
improved from 91.9% at December 31, 2004, to 91.2% at the end of the current fiscal year. 

Operating income of $28.3 million at December 31, 2005, is up by 33.7% compared with the
corresponding figure of $21.2 million at December 31, 2004.

Financial expenses were down in 2005 with a result of $1.9 million comparing with the $3.4 million
recorded at December 31, 2004. Despite an increase in the interest expense on the long-term
debt contracted during the last quarter of 2004 in order to finance the acquisitions made last year,
interest revenues on short-term investments were such in 2005 that they resulted in a net decrease
in financial expenses. In other respects, during fiscal 2004, a loss on derivative instruments in the
amount of $2.2 million was recorded as a result of the application of accounting guideline
AcG-13, Hedging Relationships. 

The Company has decided to end its financial assistance to its company subject to significant
influence in Tunisia and has consequently written off its investment in the amount of $427,000. 

Income taxes at December 31, 2005, were $8.5 million, up $3.4 million with respect to income
taxes of $5.1 million at December 31, 2004, mainly owing to greater earnings before income taxes
in 2005 compared with 2004. The effective tax rates were respectively 33.3% and 29.8% in 2005
and 2004. The difference in tax rates is explained by many factors. The taxation rate is higher this
year given that a greater proportion of sales were realized in Ontario where the provincial tax rate
is higher than in Quebec. The effective tax rate is up in 2005, given the substantively enacted tax
rates that will apply when the differences giving rise to future income taxes are expected to reverse.
The total impact in the changes in taxation rates is $0.9 million.



. 19 .

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.

Net earnings increased by 42.6% from $12.0 million at December 31, 2004, to $17.1 million
at December 31, 2005. On a per share basis, the results are $1.76 in 2004 compared with $2.51
in 2005.

Interim Results
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2005

4th Quarter 3rd Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Quarter
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 84,395 $ 80,537 $ 85,049 $ 73,260
Operating income 8,557 6,727 7,887 5,121
Earnings before income taxes 7,854 6,351 6,968 4,474
Net earnings 4,973 4,389 4,663 3,075
Earnings per share 0.73 0.64 0.69 0.45

EBITDA(1) 11,764 9,831 11,029 7,943
Cash flows from operating activities $ 8,371 $ 7,697 $ 8,251 $ 3,824

2004

4th Quarter 3rd Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Quarter
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 76,728 $ 60,759 $ 64,413 $ 59,777
Operating income 7,887 4,107 4,885 4,284
Earnings before income taxes 5,655 2,701 4,668 4,057
Net earnings 4,042 1,874 3,224 2,849
Earnings per share 0.59 0.28 0.47 0.42

EBITDA(1) 11,010 6,649 7,333 6,514
Cash flows from operating activities $ 7,257 $ 5,443 $ 6,191 $ 5,117

(1) Consists of operating income plus amortization, including amortization of deferred charges. It should be noted that 
EBITDA is not an element of accounting information recognized in accordance with GAAP.

Results for the first quarter of 2004 were encouraging with net sales growing by 11.5% compared
to the same period in the preceding year. However, operating income only increased by 7.6%. The
Company’s sustained growth over the past few years entails a corresponding increase in both its
internal and external resources in order to fuel this growth.

Net sales for the second quarter of 2004 were slightly lower than for the second quarter of 2003
owing to an increase of $1.1 million in trade marketing costs. However, operating income was
maintained at the same level as that of the previous year. 
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Results for the third quarter of 2004 showed a decrease of 1.5% in net sales, compared with the same
period in 2003, because of ever-increasing trade marketing costs and deferred charges as well as
disappointing weather over the summer months resulting in depressed sales. Operating income
dipped by 13.6% mainly due to a $550,000 marketing campaign and an increase of $657,000 in
administrative expenses related to the new corporate governance rules and the process involved
in documenting internal controls as well as the acquisition of new resources to sustain the
Company’s continued growth. The Company’s net earnings from continuing operations fell by
41.0% compared to the same quarter of the previous year – $1.9 million in 2004 and $3.2 million
in 2003 – due to the recording of a $1.3 million loss on derivative instruments under financial
expenses following the application of accounting guideline AcG-13, Hedging Relationships. 

The last quarter of 2004 reflects the acquisition of certain assets of Alfresh Beverages Canada
Corp., on October 15, 2004.  Net sales for the quarter increased by $9.2 million compared to the
same period in the previous year. Although operating income also grew by $1.4 million compared
to 2003, earnings from continuing operations were pretty stable in relation to the preceding year
given a loss of $0.9 million on derivative instruments under financial expenses and the recording
of a loss of $0.3 million on an advance to a company subject to significant influence. 

Results for fiscal year 2005 were improved. Buoyed by the operations of its new division,
Lassonde Beverages Canada, over a full year (only the final quarter in 2004), net sales grew by
22.6% during the first quarter, 32.0% during the second, 32.6% during the third and 10.0%
during the fourth quarter. Overall, Lassonde Beverages Canada will have contributed $41.8 million
to the increase in sales in 2005, with the balance of $19.7 million being contributed by its existing
operations. All other financial results increased from one quarter to the next during the year
compared to 2004. These results are the reflection of a successful integration of certain of the
assets of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp. carried out over the course of 2005 with resulting
interesting synergies.

Cash and Financial Position
Consolidated Balance Sheets Data 

(in thousands of dollars)

Year ended Year ended
December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004 

(audited) (audited)

Total assets $ 209,519 $ 196,604

Shareholders’ equity 118,296 104,603
Shareholders’ equity / total assets 56.5% 53.2%

Total debt (1) $ 37,906 $ 37,925

(1) Including long-term debt, the current portion of long-term debt and bank indebtedness.
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As at December 31, 2004, the Company’s assets totalled $196.6 million compared with
$209.5 million at December 31, 2005, an increase of 6.6%. At the same date, the Company had
working capital of $63.1 million for a ratio of 2.42: 1 compared with working capital of $54.3 million
for a ratio of 2.21: 1 at December 31, 2004. 

Current assets of $99.0 million at December 31, 2004, reached $107.4 million at December 31,
2005. The Company has short-term investments of $1.0 million at December 31, 2005. Accounts
receivable increased from $27.4 million at December 31, 2004, to $32.4 million at December 31,
2005. This result is due to increased sales during the last quarter of 2005 compared to 2004.
Inventories of $68.0 million at December 31, 2004, were of $72.4 million at December 31, 2005.
Both packaging materials and finished goods were on the increase owing to greater seasonal
harvest volumes in the fall of 2005 but also to meet the demand at the beginning of 2006.     

Fixed assets are now at $87.1 million, up from $84.1 million at year-end 2004. The accrued
benefit asset has grown considerably from $0.6 million at the end of 2004 to $4.5 million at
December 31, 2005. This increase is mainly due to contributions of $5.2 million made in 2005 to
the pension fund of the pension plan for management employees.  

Current liabilities, from $44.7 million at December 31, 2004, have now reached $44.3 million. At
December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company’s credit margin with its financial institution was
unused. The bank overdraft at year-end 2005 was $0.9 million less than a year ago. Accounts
payable and accrued liabilities decreased by $2.4 million at December 31, 2005, compared to
December 31, 2004. The same holds true of derivative instruments down by $1.5 million.
However, income taxes are up $1.5 million and the current
portion of long-term debt by $3.0 million.

Long-term debt decreased by $3.0 million from $36.4 million
at December 31, 2004, to $33.4 million at December 31,
2005, mainly owing to debt repayments. 

Required principal payments and commitments relating to
operating leases for the coming years are as follows: 

Contractual Obligations
(in thousands of dollars)

Less than one  More  than  
Contractual obligations year 1 to 3 years 4 to 5 years 5 years

Long-term commitments $ 4,514  $ 9,153  $ 9,028  $ 15,211  
Operating leases 1,966 1,514
Purchase obligations 150 250

Total $ 6,630  $ 10,917 $ 9,028 $ 15,211 
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Shareholders’ equity rose 13.1% from $104.6 million at
December 31, 2004, to $118.3 million at December 31,
2005. Retained earnings increased from $83.4 million at
December 31, 2004, to $97.1 million at year-end 2005.  The
increase of $13.7 million is equal to the year’s net earnings  of
$17.1 million, less dividend payments of $3.4 million.

Cash flows from operating activities were $28.1 million in
2005 compared with $24.0 million in 2004. The variance of
some $4.1 million is the result, on the one hand, of an increase of $5.1 million in net earnings, an
increase of $1.9 million in amortization and a $1.6 million variation in future income taxes, and, on the
other hand, a variation of $2.7 million in derivative instruments, a variation of $1.8 million in an excess
of cash contributions over the pension cost for retirement plans, the result of contributions to the
pension plan for management employees exceeding pension cost.    

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items represented outlays of $9.1 million in 2005
compared to $8.9 million in 2004. This situation is mainly due to an increase of $5.0 million in
receivables and an increase in inventories of $4.4 million since the beginning of 2005, whereas
accounts payable and accrued liabilities decreased by $2.4 million and the income tax liability grew
by $2.6 million.

In terms of financing activities, the observed variation of $21.7 million is due to long-term debt
repayments being inferior by $0.1 million compared to a year ago, following a holiday from principal
payments on certain long-term loans until October 2005. Also, during the last quarter of 2004, the
Company obtained financing of some $21.5 million to proceed, among other things, with the
acquisition of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp., whereas in 2005 only $0.3 million was obtained in
financing. Also in 2004, there was an issuance of 30,600 Class A shares for a cash consideration of
$539,280. These shares were issued as a result of the exercise of stock options. 

Investing activities related to fixed assets and other long-term assets diminished from $14.9 million
in 2004 to $13.0 million in 2005. Disposal of fixed assets increased by $0.7 million in 2005 compared
with 2004.
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Financing and Cash
At December 31, 2005, the Company held short-term investments in the amount of $1.0 million
and had a bank overdraft inferior by  $0.9 million compared to the previous year. The debt/equity
ratio went from 36.3% as at December 31, 2004, to 32.0% as at December 31, 2005. The
Company has various authorized lines of credit totalling nearly $48.0 million, which were unused
at December 31, 2005 and 2004. These lines of credit bear interest at the banks’ prime rate and/or
bankers’ acceptance rates prevailing on the markets plus stamping fees. The Company is of the
opinion that it can assure its development through the significant cash flows it generates and
through the bank credit currently available.   

During 2006, save for unforeseen circumstances, the Company intends to add some $15.0 million
in new fixed assets and this mainly with a view of upgrading its equipment, improving its processes
and adding new manufacturing capacity. These new fixed assets will mainly be financed through
cash flows from operations. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Foreign Exchange Management 

The Company enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to manage risks related to
fluctuations in exchange rates mainly associated with its purchases of raw materials in U.S.
dollars.  

At December 31, 2005, outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge fluctuations in
foreign currencies with respect to future purchases amount to CDN $41.6 million. Under these
contracts, the Company is committed to purchasing currencies at a predetermined rate. The
negative fair value of contracts as at December 31, 2005, was $1.7 million.

Forward contracts Type Rate Contractual amounts
(CDN dollars)

From 1 to 12 months Purchase 1.1544 to 1.3421 US$22,500,000 
From 13 to 24 months Purchase 1.1486 to 1.2044 US$12,000,000 
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Fourth Quarter 

Consolidated Financial Data 
(in thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

Fourth Quarter ended Years ended
Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31

2005 2004 2005 2004
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Net sales $ 84,395 $ 76,728 $ 323,241 $ 261,677
Operating income 8,557 7,887 28,292 21,163
Earnings before income taxes 7,854 5,655 25,647 17,081
Net earnings 4,973 4,042 17,100 11,989
Earnings per share 0.73 0.59 2.51 1.76

EBITDA(1) 11,764 11,010 40,567 31,506
Cash flows from operating 

activities $ 8,371 $ 7,257 $ 28,143 $ 24,008

(1) Consists of operating income plus amortization, including amortization of deferred charges. It should be noted that 
EBITDA is not an element of accounting information recognized in accordance with GAAP.

The Company’s financial results for the fourth quarter of 2005 were satisfactory, with increases in
both net sales and net earnings compared to the same period last year. 

Key financial results are:

• net sales of $84.4 million, up 10.0%;
• operating income of $8.6 million, up 8.5%;
• net earnings of $5.0 million, up 23.0%;
• earnings per share of $0.73, up 23.7%; 
• cash flows from operating activities of $8.4 million, up 15.4%.

Generally speaking, the performance of the fourth quarter of 2005 is the result of several factors.
Net sales grew by $7.7 million mainly owing to the strong sales of fruit juices and drinks from those
operations pre-dating the acquisition of certain assets of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp.
A. Lassonde Inc.’s new division, Lassonde Beverages Canada, also contributed with a full quarter
of sales in 2005 compared to only two and half months last year. Additional amortization charges
were incurred and are directly related to the October 2004 acquisition of Alfresh Beverages
Canada Corp., also responsible for the heightened interest on long-term debt. Also, because of its
application in 2004 of AcG-13, Hedging Relationships, the Company had to record foreign
exchange contracts on the balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value charged directly
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to earnings. As at December 31, 2005, the application of this accounting guideline translated as
follows: a $2,000 current asset recorded as a deferred loss on derivative instruments; a liability of
$0.5 million representing the residual fair value of derivative instruments and a $334,000 reduction
in the cost of goods sold and operating expenses for the fourth quarter of 2005. As was
mentioned at year-end 2004, this is the continued reversal of the accounting adjustments as the
foreign exchange forward contracts that gave rise to this adjustment in 2004 are being used.

The Company’s net sales for the quarter ended December 31, 2005, totalled $84.4 million up
10.0% with respect to the December 31, 2004, recorded net sales of $76.7 million. Both retail and
institutional sales saw an interesting growth in sales volumes and dollars during the quarter recently
ended.  

The cost of goods sold and operating expenses went from $66.6 million at December 31, 2004,
to $73.6 million at December 31, 2005, mainly owing to a greater sales volume. Amortization of
$2.3 million at December 31, 2004, dropped to $2.2 million at December 31, 2005. The cost of
goods sold, operating expenses and amortization to net sales ratio remained relatively stable at
89.9% compared to 89.7% at December 31, 2004.

Operating income of $8.6 million at December 31, 2005, grew by 8.5% compared with the amount
of $7.9 million recorded at December 31, 2004.

Financial expenses were less in 2005, with a result of $425,000 comparing to the $1.5 million
recorded at December 31, 2004. This variation is explained by the progression in the long-term
debt interest expense associated with the loan contracted in October 2004 to proceed with the
acquisition of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp. and of other acquisitions made last year. However,
this increased  interest expense was more than made up for by the interest revenue on short-term
investments given the Company’s strong cash position at the beginning of the quarter and also
given that the Company did not have to dip into its credit margin. Finally, it should be mentioned
that during the fourth quarter of 2004, there was recorded a $0.9 million loss on derivative
instruments following the application of AcG-13, Hedging Relationships. 

Income taxes amounted to $2.9 million at December 31, 2005, an increase of $1.3 million with
respect to the December 31, 2004, taxes of $1.6 million, due to greater earnings before income
taxes in the last quarter of 2005 compared to the same quarter in 2004. The effective tax rates of
2005 and 2004 were respectively 36.7% and 28.5%. The increase in the effective tax rate is due
to a greater proportion of sales having been realized in Ontario burdened with a higher provincial
tax rate than in Quebec, but more so because of higher tax rates applying when the differences
giving rise to future income taxes are expected to reverse. This later adjustment was recorded
during the fourth quarter of 2005.

Net earnings at $4.0 million at December 31, 2004, reached $5.0 million at December 31, 2005,
up by 23.0%. 
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Analysis of Consolidated Cash Flows 
(in thousands of dollars)

Quarter ended Years ended
Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31

2005 2004 2005 2004
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Operating activities
Cash flows from operating activities $ 8,371 $ 7,257 $ 28,143 $ 24,008
Changes in non-cash operating 

working capital items (23,633) (8,998) (9,112) (8,927)
(15,262) (1,741)  19,031 15,081

Financing activities (1,614) 20,637 (4,882) 16,839
Investing activities (2,158) (25,379) (12,239) (36,984)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash 

equivalents  (19,034) (6,483) 1,910 (5,064)
Cash and cash equivalents,  

at the beginning 18,039 3,578 (2,905) 2,159
Cash and cash equivalents,   

at the end $ (995) $ (2,905) $ (995) $ (2,905)

Cash flows from operating activities totalled $8.4 million for the fourth quarter of 2005 compared
with $7.3 million for the same period in 2004. The difference of some $1.1 million is mainly the
result of net earnings being greater by $0.9 million, an increase in amortization of about $0.1 million,
a $0.5 million variance in future income taxes and a decrease of $0.7 million in the excess of
pension contributions over the pension cost. These elements are counterbalanced by a $0.6 million
variation in derivative instruments, a $0.2 million gain on the disposal of fixed assets and the fact
that a loss of $0.3 million had been recorded during the last quarter of 2004 with respect to an
advance to a company subject to significant influence.  

The changes in non-cash operating working capital items represent an outlay of $23.6 million in
2005 compared with an outlay of $9.0 million in 2004. The situation in 2005 is mainly due to the
following: a $1.4 million increase in receivables due to increased sales during the final quarter of
2005 compared with the previous quarter; inventories rising by $16.7 million due mainly to crop-
related products and a $5.3 million drop in accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to
payments to suppliers involved in the fall harvesting activities during the final quarter of 2005.

In terms of financing activities, the observed variation of $22.3 million is accounted for by two
factors. The first relates to long-term debt repayments having exceeded in the fourth quarter of
2005 by a little more than $1.0 million that amount recorded during the same quarter in 2004
owing to the holiday on principal payments of certain long-term loans until October 2005. The
second factor relates to the $21.5 million financing obtained by the Company during the final
quarter of 2004 for the acquisition, among other assets, of certain assets of Alfresh Beverages
Canada Corp. 

The investing activities related to fixed assets and other long-term assets diminished, from
$3.5 million during the fourth quarter of 2004 to $2.5 million during the fourth quarter of 2005. 
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Significant Accounting Estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates in particular with respect to
allowance for doubtful accounts, inventories, useful life and the amortization of fixed assets, the
valuation of goodwill, trademarks, client relationships, accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
particularly for trade marketing costs, future income taxes assets and liabilities, other long-term assets
and actuarial assumptions. 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Management reviews on a regular basis clients’ credit limits and monitors collection delays. It
assures itself of the reasonability of receivables and the risks of a bad debt. 

Inventories

Management reviews on a regular basis inventory turnover and products at risk, and analyses
product retirements and their related inventories in order to determine the risks pertaining to product
obsolescence and losses. 

Fixed Assets

Management submits its fixed assets to impairment tests whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not fully be recovered. As at December 31,
2005, the Company reduced the carrying value of certain of its equipment by an amount of
$401,000 ($405,000 in 2004) given their retirement.

Goodwill, Client Relationships and Trademarks  

Management performs impairment testing on goodwill, client relationships and trademarks based
on non-discounted future cash flows in order to assure itself of the fair value. Should the
carrying value exceed the fair value, a write-down would be taken in the results for the year. No
write-down was necessary. 

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities, Particularly Provisions for Trade
Marketing Costs 

The Company evolves in a market where trade marketing costs are a normal cost of doing
business. Management reviews on a regular basis the relevance of provisions, agreements and
sums owing clients. Each amount claimed is verified and may be subject to a claim from the client
in the event that the deduction is not in compliance with the agreement.

Future Income Tax Assets and Liabilities 

Management estimates future income tax assets and liabilities on an annual basis by applying
substantially enacted income tax rates in the event of changes in enacted rates or changes in the
geographic breakdown of its net sales. This way, future income tax assets and liabilities are
recorded according to the period when the differences resulting in future income taxes are expected
to reverse by applying the corresponding rate at that time, according to management’s best
judgment. Management believes that these estimates are reasonable and reflect the likely results
of known fiscal contingencies.



. 28 .

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (continued)

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.

Employee Future Benefits

The Company provides certain of its employees defined benefit pension plans and assures itself
that contributions are sufficient to meet benefit obligations. The main assumptions concern the
discount rate, the expected rate of return on plan assets and expected rate of compensation
increase. 

The actuarial valuations for purposes of capitalization were conducted on September 30 and
December 31, 2005, depending on the plan. The expected rate of return of plan assets was
determined on the basis of the expected diversification of investments and related average
weighted return taking into account an historical and prospective market analysis. The expected
rate of compensation increase was established using data sourced from independent parties on
market conditions. Changes in these assumptions could have an impact on the costs and
obligations with regard to accrued benefit asset or liability. 

Change in Accounting Policy
Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities 

In June 2003, the CICA issued Accounting Guideline 15 (AcG-15), “Consolidation of Variable
Interest Entities” (VIE).

The guideline addresses consolidation of variable interest entities (VIE) to which the usual
condition for consolidation does not apply because the VIE have no voting interests or are
otherwise not subject to control through ownership of voting interest. 

It requires existing unconsolidated VIE to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary. The
application of AcG-15, as of January 1, 2005, had no impact on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements.

Uncertainties and Principal Risk Factors  

The uncertainties and risk factors described hereinafter are those likely to materially affect the
Company’s financial position or results. Not all contingencies have been addressed, and the risks
or uncertainties in the statement that follows may not materialize or occur in the manner assumed,
or have the anticipated consequences. 

Financial Risk Exposure 

The degree of the Company’s exposure to financial risk varies with interest rates, the cost of
foodstuffs, and the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar. Exposure to foreign currency fluctuations is
limited with regard to sales activities by the fact that the Company does approximately 6% of its
sales in foreign currency. Goods and services purchased outside Canada account for 43% of the
total. The Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts to manage an important portion of
its risk connected to currency fluctuations of the U.S. dollar. 
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Credit Risk

The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of business. Credit evaluations
are performed on an ongoing basis and the consolidated financial statements take into account
allowances for losses. 

Fair Value 

The fair value of accounts receivable, short-term investments, bank indebtedness and accounts
payable and accrued liabilities approximates their book value considering their short-term maturity.

The difference between the book value and the fair value of the long-term debt represents a
positive value of approximately $607,000. 

Competition

The Company is in a North American fruit juice and fruit drink market that is highly competitive.
The Company competes against several regional, national, and international competitors, some of
them very large. Private labels are an important growing factor in the market, and American brands
are increasingly present. These factors all contribute to an increase in trade marketing costs,
among them the discounts or promotional rebates and allowances connected to promoting
products in this sector with the wholesalers and major retailers. The Company nevertheless
believes that the variety of its products and its packaging portfolio, its propensity for innovation, its
purchasing power, and its distribution networks enable it to compete effectively. The Company
also devotes part of its production to private labels.

Marketing

Most of the Company’s sales are to retailers and wholesalers in the food industry. The institutional
sector, represented in particular by restaurants, hospitals, hotels, and schools, accounts for the
rest. This diversification acts as a buffer for the Company when the economic situation is difficult
in one or another of these sectors. The demand for the Company’s products may also vary from
one region to another, whether due to a question of taste or to weather conditions. The Company
actively pursues the diversification of its marketing activities in the various geographic markets to
mitigate the effects of a drop in demand in one or another of its markets.

Supply of Raw Materials 

The Company purchases raw materials that it processes into finished products. Fluctuations in the
prices of these raw materials could therefore have a positive or negative impact on the Company’s
results. The Company has a policy of concluding supply contracts with its key suppliers at fixed
prices, when the circumstances justify doing so, in order to mitigate major increases in the cost of
raw materials. The diversification of its supply sources should also enable the Company to deal
with any supply difficulties that may arise. As is the case with some of its competitors who use a
similar packaging technology, the Company sources an important portion of its supplies in
laminated board from one supplier. Finally, the impact of any increase in the price of foodstuffs on
the results of the Company would be mitigated by its ability, in a competitive market, to transfer
these increases to its customers.  
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Product Responsibility 

All food-processing companies are exposed to the risks inherent in the integrity of products. The
Company maintains quality control procedures in all its facilities in order to reduce such risks.
HACCP certification under the Food Safety Enhancement Program (FSEP) ensures compliance
with the standards of the Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point system and assures consumers
of food safety and wholesomeness. Moreover, if such a risk were to materialize, it could result in
an expensive product recall and would severely damage the Company’s reputation.
Consequently, the Company maintains liability insurance coverage as a producer and has other
coverage deemed to be in compliance with current practices in the industry. 

Regulatory Matters 

The production and distribution of food products and the impact of these activities on the
environment whether in Canada, the United States or elsewhere, are subject to legislation. The
impact of an amendment to any law or regulation would depend on the Company’s ability to
adapt to it in order to comply with it. The Company believes that its production and distribution
activities as well as their impact at an environmental level currently comply with all major
government laws and regulations, and it believes it has all the permits and licences required by
the nature of its activities. 

Disclosure Controls 
The Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer, and the Vice-President, Finance, are
responsible for the implementation and maintenance of the Company’s information disclosure
controls and procedures. They are assisted in this responsibility by the information disclosure
committee composed of some of the Company’s key management personnel. The information
disclosure committee requires that it be fully informed concerning any material information about
the Company in order that it may assess and discuss this information for the purposes of
determining its importance and deciding upon the timing of the press release. 

The Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer, and the Vice-President, Finance, after
evaluating the effectiveness of information disclosure controls and procedures as of December
31, 2005, have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were
adequate and effective to ensure that material information relating to the Company and its
subsidiaries was disclosed adequately to them.

Additional Information 
As at December 31, 2005, the capital stock of the Company consisted of 3,061,860 Class A
subordinate voting shares and 3,752,620 Class B multiple voting shares. No change has
occurred since the end of the fiscal year.  

This report has been prepared as of March 8, 2006. The reader will find the Company’s annual
report, as well as its annual information form, complementary documents, press releases and
other information about the Company on the SEDAR Web site at www.sedar.com



The preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements of Lassonde Industries Inc. and
the other financial information contained in this Annual Report are the responsibility of management. 

This responsibility is based on a judicious choice of appropriate accounting principles and methods, the
application of which requires making estimates and informed and careful judgments. It also includes
ensuring that the financial information in the Annual Report is consistent with the consolidated financial
statements. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles and were examined and approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures which, in the opinion of management,
provide reasonable assurance regarding the disclosure of important information relating to the Company,
as well as to its subsidiaries, and the safeguarding of assets, and the well-ordered, efficient management
of the Company’s affairs. Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs
to comply with the requirements of applicable laws and established financial standards and principles.

The Board of Directors fulfills its duty, to oversee management in the performance of its financial reporting
responsibilities and to review the consolidated financial statements and Annual Report, principally through
its Audit Committee. The Committee is comprised solely of directors who are independent of the
Company and is also responsible for making recommendations for the nomination of external auditors.
Also, it holds periodic meetings with members of management as well as external auditors, to discuss
internal controls, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The external auditors have access to the
Committee without management. The Audit Committee has reviewed the consolidated financial
statements of Lassonde Industries Inc. and the annual management’s discussion and analysis and
recommended their approval to the Board of Directors.

The enclosed consolidated financial statements were audited by Samson Bélair/Deloitte & Touche
s.e.n.c.r.l., Chartered Accountants, and their report indicates the extent of their audit and their opinion on
the consolidated financial statements.

Rougemont, Canada Pierre-Paul Lassonde Robert Deslandes
February 21, 2006 Chairman of the Board and           Vice-President, Finance

President and Chief Executive Officer

Management’s Responsibility
for Financial Reporting
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To the Shareholders of

Lassonde Industries Inc.

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Lassonde Industries Inc. as at December 31, 2005 and

2004 and the consolidated statements of earnings, retained earnings and cash flows for the years then

ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is

to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those

standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial

statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting

the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting

principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial

statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of the Company as at December 31, 2005 and 2004 and the results of its operations and its cash

flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Montreal, Canada               Samson Bélair /Deloitte & Touche s.e.n.c.r.l.

February 21, 2006 Chartered Accountants

Auditors’ Report

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.
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Net sales $ 323,241 $ 261,677

Cost of goods sold and operating expenses 285,570 232,836
Amortization (Note 13) 9,379 7,678

294,949 240,514

Operating income 28,292 21,163

Other items
Financial expenses (Note 14) 1,914 3,392
Gain on disposal of fixed assets (226) (40)
Gain on disposal of an investment (47)
Loss on advance to a company subject to significant influence 345
Share of equity earnings of a company subject

to significant influence 74 27
Reduction in value of investments 482
Reduction in value of fixed assets 401 405

Earnings before income taxes 25,647 17,081

Income taxes (Note 15) 8,547 5,092

Net earnings $ 17,100 $ 11,989

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 2.51 $ 1.76

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 6,814 6,808

2005 2004

Balance, beginning of year $ 83,406 $ 74,822

Net earnings 17,100 11,989

Dividends (3,407) (3,405)

Balance, end of year $ 97,099 $ 83,406

2005 2004

Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 
(in thousands of dollars, except earnings per share)

Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
(in thousands of dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF RETAINED EARNINGS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
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Assets
Current assets

Short-term investments $ 994 $
Accounts receivable 32,385 27,373
Income taxes 1,095
Inventories (Note 4) 72,382 68,030
Prepaid expenses 1,351 1,388
Future income taxes (Note 15) 275 656
Deferred loss on derivative instruments 2 421

107,389 98,963

Investments (Note 5) 23 579
Fixed assets (Note 6) 87,134 84,083
Goodwill 2,531 2,531
Future income taxes (Note 15) 90
Other long-term assets (Note 7) 7,992 9,798
Accrued benefit asset (Note 12) 4,450 560

$ 209,519 $ 196,604

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Bank overdraft $ 1,989 $ 2,905
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 35,837 38,222
Income taxes 1,505
Derivative instruments 465 2,006
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 9) 4,514 1,560

44,310 44,693

Long-term debt (Note 9) 33,392 36,365
Future income taxes (Note 15) 13,521 10,943

91,223 92,001

Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock (Note 10) 19,778 19,778
Contributed surplus 1,419 1,419
Retained earnings 97,099 83,406

118,296 104,603
$ 209,519 $ 196,604

Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)

Approved by the Board

Director Director

2005 2004

As at December 31, 2005 and 2004
(in thousands of dollars)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
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Operating activities

Net earnings $ 17,100 $ 11,989
Adjustments:

Amortization (Note 13) 9,379 7,678
Amortization of deferred charges 2,896 2,665
Future income taxes 3,049 1,468
Excess (of disbursements) of the

pension cost for retirement plans (3,890) (2,068)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets (226) (40)
Change in derivative instruments (1,122) 1,585
Loss on advance to a company subject to significant influence 345
Gain on disposal of an investment (47)
Share of equity earnings of a company

subject to significant influence 74 27
Reduction in value of investments 482
Reduction in value of fixed assets 401 405
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 1

28,143 24 008
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items (Note 16) (9,112) (8,927)

19,031 15,081

Financing activities

Increase in long-term debt 267 21,548
Repayment of long-term debt (1,742) (1,843)
Dividends paid (3,407) (3,405)
Issuance of capital stock 539

(4,882) 16,839

Investing activities

Business acquisitions (Note 3) (22,203)
Acquisition of fixed assets (11,079) (11,714)
Acquisition of other long-term assets (1,925) (3,218)
Disposal of fixed assets 765 78
Disposal of an investment 73

(12,239) (36,984)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,910 (5,064)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year (2,905) 2,159

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ (995) $ (2,905)

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash, short-term investments and bank overdraft.

Additional cash flow information (Note 16)

2005 2004
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Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
(in thousands of dollars)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS



1. Description of business
The Company is active in the processing, conditioning, packaging and marketing of food products such as pure fruit juices and
drinks, canning of corn-on-the-cob as well as fondue broths and dipping sauces, meat marinades, barbecue sauces and baked
beans.

2. Accounting policies
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles and include the following significant accounting policies:

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the subsidiaries.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Sales are recorded when products are delivered, which is when ownership title is passed to the buyer and the recovery
of the consideration is reasonably assured.

The Company presents the trade marketing costs under the form of rebates or allowances related to the promotion of its 
products as a reduction of sales.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash, bank overdraft and short-term investments that expire in three months or less.

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Short-term investments are recorded at cost and bear interest at rates varying from 3.10% to 3.21%.

INVENTORIES

Raw materials and supplies are valued at the lower of cost and replacement cost. Finished goods are valued at the lower of
cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the first in, first out method.

INVESTMENTS

The investment in the company subject to significant influence is accounted for at equity. The portfolio investment is accounted
for at cost or at devalued cost.

FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are recorded at acquisition cost, net of government grants. Amortization is calculated over the useful lives of the
assets using the following methods and annual rates:

Parking declining balance 10%
Buildings declining balance 3%
Machinery and equipment declining balance 10%

and straight-line from 2 1/2% to 33 1/3%
Furniture and fixtures declining balance 20%

and straight-line from 10% to 33 1/3%
Laboratory equipment declining balance 10%

and straight-line 20%
Automotive equipment declining balance 15% and 20%

and straight-line 14 1/4%
Computer system declining balance 30%

and straight-line 33 1/3%

GOODWILL

Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition price over the value of the net assets of entities acquired at the date of 
acquisition. Goodwill is not amortized but rather is subject to an annual impairment test or more frequently if impairment 
indicators arise. Any excess of the carrying amount over the fair value of goodwill is charged to earnings for the year.

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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2. Accounting policies (continued)

OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

a) Deferred charges
Deferred charges are comprised of incentives granted to customers related to the development and marketing of new 
products. These charges are recorded at cost and are amortized using a maximum of twenty-four months starting with the 
marketing of new products. Amortization of deferred charges is presented as a reduction of sales.

b) Software
Software is comprised of software licenses for in-house use and is recorded at acquisition cost. It is amortized using the 
straight-line method over its estimated useful life of three years.

c) Trademarks
Trademarks are recorded at acquisition cost and are amortized using the straight-line method over a period of
twenty years.

d) Client relationships
Client relationships are recorded at acquisition cost and are amortized using the straight-line method over a period of 
seven years.

EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

The Company accounts for its obligations under the employee benefit plans and related costs, net of the plan assets. The 
cost of pension and other retirement benefits earned by employees is determined from actuarial calculations according to the
projected benefit method prorated on service based on management’s best estimate assumptions of expected returns on plan
assets, salary projections and the retirement ages of employees. Pension costs are charged to earnings and include:

. the cost of pension benefits provided in exchange for employees’ services rendered during the year;

. the amortization of the initial transitional obligation, past service costs and amendments on a straight-line basis
over the expected average remaining service life of the employee group covered by the plans over approximately
eight years; and

. the interest cost of pension obligations, the return on pension funds assets and the amortization of cumulative
unrecognized net actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the projected benefit obligation or market 
value of plan assets over the expected average remaining service life of the employee group covered by the plans.

INCOME TAXES

The asset and liability method is used in accounting for income taxes. Under this method, future income tax assets and 
liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and 
measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected 
to reverse.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The research and development expense is included in cost of goods sold and operating expenses, net of the income tax credit.
As at December 31, 2005, the expense amounted to $1,152,000 ($933,000 in 2004) and the research and development income
tax credit amounted to $432,000 ($350,000 in 2004).

GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

Government assistance is recorded as a reduction of related expenses. During the year, an amount of $68,000 (nil in 2004) was
recorded as a reduction of general expenses included in cost of goods sold and operating expenses.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rate in effect on the balance sheet 
date, whereas non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses
are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the date of the transaction except for amortization, which is translated at 
historical rates.
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2. Accounting policies (continued)

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION (continued)

The exchange gain included in cost of goods sold and operating expenses amounts to $511,000, net of the amount
presented in Note 14, compared with an exchange gain of $396,000 in 2004.

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Company uses certain derivative instruments in order to eliminate or reduce its risks related to currency fluctuations 
having an influence on its purchases. Management is responsible for establishing standards of acceptable risks and does not
use derivative instruments for speculative purposes. The Company uses these financial instruments solely for purposes of 
hedging probable future transactions and existing commitments or obligations.

The Company duly documents all relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk 
management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. This process includes linking all derivatives to
specific assets and liabilities in the balance sheet, or specific future transactions. The Company also systematically determines,
at inception of the hedge and over the term of the hedging relationship, whether changes in the cash flows of the hedged items
can be effectively offset by the derivatives used in the hedged transactions.

Exchange gains and losses on derivative instruments denominated in foreign currency that qualify for hedge accounting used 
to cover expected future purchases denominated in U.S. dollars are recognized as an adjustment to expenses at the time the
purchase is recorded.

Gains and losses on derivative instruments eligible for hedge accounting that have been realized or that have ceased to be
effective before they expire are presented in short or long-term assets or liabilities and recognized in the statement of earnings
in the period during which the underlying hedged activity is recognized. If a designated hedged item is sold, terminated or
expires before the related derivative instrument is terminated, a gain or loss on this derivative instrument is recognized in the
statement of earnings.

Derivative instruments that are economic hedges, but do not qualify for hedge accounting, are recorded at their fair value 
and changes are charged to earnings. When, subsequently, the Company meets the criteria for applying hedge accounting,
subsequent changes to the fair value are held off-balance sheet.

IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment upon the occurrence of events or changes in circumstances indicating that the
carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. Impairment is recognized when the carrying amount of a long-lived asset
exceeds the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from its use and disposal. The recognized impairment is measured as
the excess of the carrying amount of the asset over its fair value.

STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company has a stock option plan under which options to purchase Class A shares can be issued to its employees
and to those of its subsidiaries. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of stock
options, and expenses all granting of stock options over their earned period. Compensation expenses are included in the cost of
goods sold and operating expenses and their counterpart is accounted for in the contributed surplus of the Company.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates, notably with respect to the allowance for doubtful accounts,
inventories, the useful life and amortization of fixed assets, the valuation of goodwill, trademarks, client
relationships, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notably the provision for trade marketing costs, future income
tax assets and liabilities and other long-term assets as well as actuarial assumptions. These estimates affect the
recorded amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of sales and expenses during the reporting period
covered. Since the process for presenting financial information presupposes the use of estimates, actual results could
differ from those estimates.

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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2. Accounting policies (continued)

Recent accounting changes

CONSOLIDATION OF VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

In June 2003, the CICA issued Accounting Guideline AcG-15 "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities." It addresses the 
consolidation of variable interest entities ("VIEs") for which the usual condition for consolidation does not apply because the VIE
has no voting interests or is otherwise not subject to control through ownership of voting interest. The Guideline requires existing
unconsolidated VIEs to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary. The application of AcG-15 on January 1, 2005 has had no
impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Revised Section 3870,"Stock-Based Compensation and Other Stock-Based Payments," comes into effect for years beginning 
on or after January 1, 2004. Amendments in this section require that the fair value method be adopted for all stock option
grants and the recording of an expense in the financial statements.

HEDGING RELATIONSHIPS

On January 1, 2004, the Company adopted the treatments prescribed by AcG-13 “Hedging Relationships” and the Emerging
Issues Committee abstract (EIC) 128, “Accounting for Trading, Speculative or Non-hedging Derivative Financial Instruments.”

Having completed the required documentation to apply hedge accounting on October 28, 2004, the Company recorded foreign
exchange contracts at their fair value on the balance sheet and the changes in fair value between January 1 and October 28,
2004 were directly recorded in earnings. As at December 31, 2004, following the adoption of hedge accounting on October 28,
2004, there is a loss in the statements of earnings in the amount of $2.2 million under financial expenses, a short-term asset of
$421,000 as a deferred loss on derivative instruments and a liability amount of $2.0 million representing the residual fair 
value of derivative instruments.

IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS

The CICA issued Handbook Section 3063, “Impairment of Long-lived Assets.” This Section provides guidance on recognizing,
measuring and disclosing the impairment of long-lived assets. This new section requires that an impairment loss for a 
long-lived asset be recognized when its carrying value exceeds the total undiscounted cash flows expected to result from its
use and eventual disposition. The impairment loss is equivalent to the amount by which the carrying value of the asset exceeds
its fair value. This Section comes into effect for years beginning on or after April 1, 2003.

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

The CICA issued Handbook Section 3110 "Asset Retirement Obligations." This Section establishes the recognition and 
measurement of liabilities related to legal obligations associated with the retirement of fixed assets. Under this standard, these
obligations are initially measured at fair value and subsequently adjusted for the accretion of discount and any changes in the
underlying cash flows. The asset retirement cost is to be capitalized to the related asset and amortized to earnings over time.
This Section comes into effect for years beginning on or after January 1, 2004.

ACCOUNTING BY A CUSTOMER (INCLUDING A RESELLER) 
FOR CERTAIN CONSIDERATION RECEIVED FROM A VENDOR

The CICA issued EIC-144 “Accounting by a customer (including a reseller) for certain consideration received from a vendor”.
It provides guidance on how a customer (including a reseller) of a vendor’s products should account for cash consideration
received from a vendor. Under this new accounting standard, generally, a cash consideration received is presumed to be a
reduction of the prices of the products or services and should be characterized as a reduction of cost of goods sold and related
inventories when recognized in the customer’s statement of earnings and balance sheet. The provisions of this standard come
into effect for the years ending after August 15, 2004.

The adoption of these new standards by the Company as at January 1, 2004 as well as the one that comes into effect for 
years ending after August 15, 2004 had no significant impact on its consolidated financial statements except for the change in
accounting policy on hedging relationships.
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3. Business acquisitions

i) On July 20, 2004, the Company acquired certain assets of Scotlynn Investments Inc., for a cash consideration of
$300,000. The company was involved in the apple processing industry. The assets acquired are presented at fair value and 
are as follows:

Spare parts $ 150
Goodwill 150

$ 300

ii) On October 15, 2004, the Company acquired certain assets of Alfresh Beverages Canada Corp., a Canadian company that 
was involved in the processing and marketing of fruit juices and drinks, for a cash consideration of $21,903,000. Earnings 
were accounted for as of the acquisition date.

The assets acquired are presented at fair value and are as follows:

Inventories $ 5,575 
Land 50
Building 250
Machinery and equipment 7,178
Furniture and fixtures 420
Computer system 100
Trademarks 5,049
Goodwill 1,221
Client relationships 2,060

$ 21,903

The Company contracted a loan with a financial institution in order to finance this acquisition. The loan, in the amount of
$16,250,000, bears interest at an annual rate of 5.90% and is repayable starting in October 2005. The balance was financed
through the Company’s existing short-term credit facilities.

An amount of $1,028,000 is tax deductible out of the total amount attributed to goodwill.

4. Inventories
2005 2004

Raw materials and supplies $ 31,456 $ 28,724
Finished goods 40,926 39,306

$ 72,382 $ 68,030

5. Investments
2005 2004

Company subject to significant influence
Phytoflora Lassonde S.A.

27,300 units, ownership of 35% $ 427 $ 501

Reduction in value (427)
501

Portfolio
Investment in a public company

(fair market value of $23,370; $118,798 in 2004) 78 78

Reduction in value (55)

23 78

$ 23 $ 579

During the year ended December 31, 2005, the Company reduced the value of its investment in a company subject to significant
influence and its portfolio investment. As at December 31, 2005, the Company was still negotiating the sale of its ownership.

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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6. Fixed assets

2005 2004

Accumulated Accumulated
Cost amortization Cost amortization

Land and parking $ 4,442 $ 264 $ 4,331 $ 173
Buildings 30,078 7,099 28,399 6,490
Machinery and equipment 130,701 74,211 123,636 69,128
Furniture and fixtures 3,113 2,049 2,758 1,573
Laboratory equipment 548 444 543 420
Automotive equipment 2,604 1,529 2,134 1,362
Computer system 8,028 6,784 7,300 5,948
Deposit on purchases of

fixed assets 76

$ 179,514 $ 92,380 $ 169,177 $ 85,094

Net book value $ 87,134 $ 84,083

As at December 31, 2005, the Company reduced the value of certain equipment (machinery and equipment) by an amount of
$245,000 and furniture and fixtures by an amount of $156,000. These reductions were necessary because of the disposal of
these fixed assets.

As at December 31, 2004, the Company reduced the value of certain equipment (machinery and equipment) by an amount of
$405,000. The reduction was due to the disposal of these fixed assets.

7. Other long-term assets

2005 2004

Accumulated Accumulated
Cost amortization Cost amortization

Deferred charges $ 5,817 $ 5,251 $ 4,413 $ 2,355
Software 1,683 1,327 1,518 1,057
Trademarks 5,422 413 5,422 142
Client relationships 2,417 356 2,060 61

$ 15,339 $ 7,347 $ 13,413 $ 3,615

Net book value $ 7,992 $ 9,798

The Company completed the acquisition of client relationships for an amount of $357,000. The Company also acquired software
for an amount of $165,000 ($298,000 in 2004).

As at December 31, 2005, amortization of deferred charges is $2,896,000 ($2,665,000 in 2004).

8. Bank indebtedness 
The Company has various authorized lines of credit totalling $48,000,000 in 2005 and 2004, which are undrawn as at
December 31, 2005 and 2004. These lines of credit bear interest at the prime rate or banker’s acceptance rates prevailing on
the markets plus stamping fees and are renewable annually each November. Accounts receivable and inventories are assigned
as security for the bank indebtedness. The credit facilities include covenants which require the Company to maintain a financial
ratio. The financial ratio was met as of December 31, 2005 and 2004.
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9. Long-term debt
2005 2004

Loan, 5.90%, secured by a movable and immovable hypothec on
certain equipment and buildings, payable through 2015 by a
first instalment of $80,000 in October 2005 and by monthly
principal instalments of $180,000 thereafter, renewable on
September 23, 2014. The Company has the option to
reimburse up to a maximum of 15% of the balance of the
loan on each anniversary date. $ 21,060 $ 21,500

Loan, 5.50%, secured by a movable and immovable hypothec on
certain equipment and buildings, payable through 2013 in
monthly principal instalments of $89,500 beginning in
October 2005, renewable on May 23, 2008. The Company
has the option to reimburse up to a maximum of 15% of the
balance of the loan on each anniversary date. 8,413 8,682

Loan, 4.80%, secured by a movable and immovable hypothec on
certain equipment and buildings, payable through 2014 in
monthly principal instalments of $40,000 beginning in
October 2005, renewable on May 23, 2006. The Company
has the option to reimburse up to a maximum of 15% of the
balance of the loan on each anniversary date. 3,880 4,000

Loans, non-interest bearing, payable starting in 2006 in five
equal and consecutive annual instalments through 2010. 2,734 2,467

Obligation related to the acquisition of equipment, non-interest
bearing, payable starting in December 2005 in eight equal
annual instalments of $182,025. 1,274

Loan, non-interest bearing, payable starting in December 2004 in
monthly instalments of $5,952. 420 491

Loan, non-interest bearing, payable upon certain
conditions and maturing no later than 2007. 125 125

Loan reimbursed. 660

37,906 37,925

Current portion 4,514 1,560

$ 33,392 $ 36,365

The book value of the assets provided as security for debts as at December 31, 2005 was $50,030,000 ($46,817,000 in 2004).

Principal payments due within each of the next five years on long-term debt are as follows:

2006 $ 4,514
2007 4,639
2008 4,514
2009 4,514
2010 4,514

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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10. Capital stock
Authorized

An unlimited number of first and second rank preferred shares, non-voting, issuable in one or several series, the
attributes of which will be determined by the directors before their issuance. First preferred shares rank prior to
second preferred shares with respect to the payment of dividends and reimbursement of capital, without par value

An unlimited number of Class A subordinate voting shares, without par value

An unlimited number of Class B multiple voting shares, without par value

2005 2004

Issued
3,061,860 Class A shares $ 13,792 $ 13,792
3,752,620 Class B shares  5,986 5,986

$ 19,778 $ 19,778

The Company did not issue shares during the year ended December 31, 2005, compared with 30,600 Class A shares in 2004 at
a weighted average exercise price of $17.62 per share for a cash consideration of $539,280 as a result of the exercise of stock
options. There was no outstanding stock option to be exercised as at December 31, 2005 and 2004.

Stock option plan

The Company established a stock option plan pursuant to which it may grant stock options for Class A shares to its employees
and those of its subsidiaries. The exercise price of each stock option is equal to the closing price of the Company’s shares on
the day preceding the grant date. These stock options generally vest at the annual rate of 20% and expire five to six years 
following the grant date. As at December 31, 2005 and 2004, 150,000 stock options for Class A shares were available under
the stock option plan, but none were granted.

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.
The Company uses the treasury stock method for determining the dilutive effect of stock options. For the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004, there is no impact on the weighted average number of shares outstanding used to calculate the
basic and diluted earnings per share.

11. Risk management and fair value of financial instruments

FINANCIAL RISKS

Financial risk is the risk to the Company’s earnings that arises from fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates
and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company’s short-term credit facilities bear interest at variable rates.

The Company concluded approximately 6% of its sales and 43% of its purchases in foreign currency. Consequently, certain
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses are exposed to exchange risk. As at December 31, 2005, accounts receivable and
accounts payable totalled US$3,329,000 (US$1,627,000 in 2004) and US$2,630,000 (US$1,091,000 in 2004), respectively. The
Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts when considered advantageous to reduce its exposure to foreign currency
risk. The foreign exchange forward contracts available as at December 31, 2005 are described in Note 18.

CREDIT RISK

The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of business. Credit evaluations are performed on an 
ongoing basis and the consolidated financial statements take into account allowances for losses. Most of the accounts 
receivable balance consists of amounts receivable from customers related to the food industry. The Company carries out 56.7%
of its sales with three of its major clients (56.8% in 2004).
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11. Risk management and fair value of financial instruments (continued)

CREDIT RISK (continued)

On December 20, 2004, the Company sold accounts receivable in the amount of $16,159,000 with minimal recourse related to
securitization agreements of accounts receivable. There was no resulting gain or loss from the sale of accounts receivable. The
Company did not carry out this type of transaction at the end of 2005.

FAIR VALUE
The fair value of short-term investments, accounts receivable, bank overdraft, accounts payable and accrued liabilities
approximates their book value because of their short-term maturities.

The difference between the book value and the fair value of long-term debt represents a positive value of approximately
$607,000 ($453,000 in 2004).

12. Employee future benefits

The Company offers defined benefit pension plans and defined contribution pension plans, which guarantee the payment of a
pension to most of its employees upon retirement. The information related to each of these plans is as follows:

i) Defined contribution pension plans

The Company’s pension cost relating to the defined contribution pension plans is as follows:

2005 2004

Defined contribution pension plans $ 1,143 $ 1,081

The assets of the defined contribution pension plans are kept by trustees on behalf of the employees. The contributions paid 
by the Company to the fund of these plans become the immediate property of the employees. No liability is recorded in the
Company’s balance sheet.

ii) Defined benefit pension plans

The Company’s pension cost relating to the defined benefit pension plans is as follows:

2005 2004

Defined benefit pension plans
Current service cost $ 374 $ 280
Interest cost of accrued benefit obligations 620 457
Actual return on plan assets (552) (110)
Amendments to pension plans 1,977 333
Actuarial loss on the accrued benefit obligations 1,969 1,197

Defined pension cost for the period 4,388 2,157

Adjustments to recognize the long-term 
nature of this cost:

Actual return on plan assets 277 (7)
Actuarial gain (1,858) (886)
Amendments to pension plans (1,599) (286)
Amortization of the initial accrued benefit 

transitional obligation 212 212

Defined benefit pension cost recognized $ 1,420 $ 1,190

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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12. Employee future benefits (continued)

ii) Defined benefit pension plans (continued)

The obligations of these plans are presented as follows:

2005 2004

Accrued benefit obligations
Balance, beginning of year $ 8,046 $ 5,893
Current service cost 385 290
Interest cost of accrued benefit obligations 620 457
Amendments to pension plans 1,977 333
Benefits paid (173) (103)
Actuarial losses 1,969 1,176

Balance, end of year $ 12,824 $ 8,046

Assets of the pension plans
Balance, beginning of year $ 5,044 $ 1,869
Actual return on plan assets 552 110
Employer contributions 66 100
Benefits paid (173) (103)
Employer funding to the plans 5,244 3,068

Balance, end of year $ 10,733 $ 5,044

Deficiency in fair value of assets over
accrued benefit obligations $ (2,091) $ (3,002)

Unamortized initial transitional obligation 1,001 1,213
Unamortized actuarial losses 3,655 2,063
Unamortized amendments to pension plans 1,885 286

Accrued benefit asset $ 4,450 $ 560

The composition of the pension plans’ assets is as follows:

Bonds 12.2% 33.7%
Shares 26.0 30.5
Mutual funds 10.5 28.3
Others 51.3 7.5

100.0% 100.0%

During the year, the Company provided funding to the plan for management employees in the amount of $2,176,000.
Furthermore, the Company made a plan contribution after the closing date for an amount of $2,094,000 on January 13, 2006.
The balance of $4,450,000 presented in the balance sheet as at December 31, 2005 does not take into account the contribution
that the employer made after the closing date on January 13, 2006 in the amount of $2,094,000.

On December 20, 2004, the Company provided funding to the plan for management employees in the amount of $3,068,000.
Furthermore, after year end the Company made a plan contribution for an amount of $3,068,000 on January 14, 2005. The 
balance of $560,000 presented in the balance sheet as at December 31, 2004 does not take into account the contribution that
the employer made after the closing date on January 14, 2005 in the amount of $3,068,000.
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12. Employee future benefits (continued)

ii) Defined benefit pension plans (continued)
The initial accrued benefit obligations of $2,029,000, at the inception of the plans, is amortized over the average remaining
service life of active employees.

The significant actuarial assumptions used by the Company to measure its accrued benefit obligations are as follows:

2005 2004

Accrued benefit obligations as at December 31:
Discount rate 5.0% to 5.3% 6.0% to 7.5%
Rate of compensation increase 3.5% to 5.0% 4.0% to 5.5%

Benefit costs for the years ended December 31:
Discount rate 4.8% to 6.0% 5.3% to 7.5%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 3.5% to 7.5% 7.0% to 7.5%
Rate of compensation increase 3.3% to 5.0% 3.5% to 5.0%

The accrued benefit obligations, the fair value of plan assets and the composition of pension plans’ assets are measured at 
the date of the annual financial statements. The most recent actuarial valuations of the plans were performed on September 30,
2005 and December 31, 2005 and the next actuarial valuations should be performed no later than September 30, 2006 and
December 31, 2008.

13. Amortization
2005 2004

Amortization of fixed assets $ 8,544 $ 7,125
Amortization of software 270 421 
Amortization of trademarks 271 71
Amortization of client relationships 294 61

$ 9,379 $ 7,678

14. Financial expenses

2005 2004

Interest on long-term debt $ 1,934 $ 981
Interest on bank indebtedness 73 137
Bank charges 182 115
Interest income (305) (83)
Loss on derivative instruments 2,232
Exchange loss 30 10

$ 1,914 $ 3,392

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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15. Income taxes 
The components of the provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

2005 2004

Current $ 5,498 $ 3,624
Future 3,049 1,468

$ 8,547 $ 5,092

Short-term future income tax assets:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ $ 171
Tax loss 122
Derivative instruments 153 485

$ 275 $ 656

Long-term future income tax assets:
Tax losses $ $ 90

Long-term future income tax liabilities:
Fixed assets $ 11,035 $ 10,081
Other long-term assets 339 687
Accrued benefit asset 2,147 175

$ 13,521 $ 10,943

Reconciliation of the statutory income tax rate and the effective income tax rate on earnings is as follows:

2005 2004

Combined basic federal and provincial income tax rate 31.0% 31.0%

Tax on large corporations - net 0.4 0.9

Taxable income at reduced rate (1.9) (1.9)

Future income taxes adjustment 2.0

Provincial allocation of taxable income 1.7

Other items 0.1 (0.2)

Effective income tax rate on earnings 33.3% 29.8%

16. Additional cash flow information

2005 2004

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items
Accounts receivable $ (5,012) $ (7,441)
Inventories (4,352) (3,579)
Prepaid expenses 37 (382)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,385) 4,352
Income taxes 2,600 (1,877)

$ (9,112) $ (8,927)

Interest paid $ 2,007 $ 1,118
Income taxes paid 2,898 5,501
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16. Additional cash flow information (continued)

During the year, the Company acquired fixed assets for an amount of $12,535,000 ($11,714,000 in 2004), of which a portion of
the obligation is related to equipment totalling $1,456,000 (nil in 2004) and is payable in eight equal instalments.

17. Segmented information

The Company operates only one reportable segment: the processing, conditioning, packaging and marketing of food products.
Geographical information is presented as follows:

2005 2004

Net sales
Canada $297,216 $242,674
United States 17,068 13,523
Others 8,957 5,480

$323,241 $261,677

The Company’s assets are in Canada.

18. Commitments and contingencies

i) At year-end, outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge fluctuations in foreign currencies with respect to 
future purchases amount to $41,596,000.

In order to reduce the potential negative impact of a decrease in the value of the Canadian dollar compared to the
U.S. dollar, the Company entered into several transactions in order to hedge future purchases in U.S. dollars:

Forward contracts Type Rate Contractual amounts Fair value
(CDN dollars) (negative)

From 1 to 12 months Purchase 1.1544 to 1.3421 US$22,500,000 ($1,329,000)
From 13 to 24 months Purchase 1.1486 to 1.2044 US$12,000,000 ($376,000)

Forward contracts are contracts whereby the Company is committed to purchase currencies at a predetermined rate.

ii) The Company is committed under operating leases for equipment and office space. In addition, the Company entered into 
brand licensing agreements under which minimum annual payments must be made for royalties. The payments over the 
forthcoming years are as follows:

2006 $ 2,116
2007 1,459
2008 305

iii) As at December 31, 2005, the Company had letters of credit totalling $138,860 ($50,000 in 2004).

iv) When it sold its Chinese subsidiary in 2003, the Company became a guarantor in the event where there would be unknown 
liabilities at the closing date in excess of US$1,000,000. The Company did not record a provision to this effect because it 
considers that there was no unknown liability at the closing date.

v) During the normal course of business, various proceedings and claims are instituted against the Company. The Company 
contests the validity of these claims and proceedings, and management believes that any settlement will not have a 
material effect on the financial position or on the consolidated earnings of the Company.

19. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

(tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004
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Nature at Work!

Symbol of excellence
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2005 2004 2003 2002

Operations
Net sales $ 323,241 $ 261,677 $ 247,540 $ 229,091
Net earnings 17,100 11,989 13,046 11,108
Cash flows from operating 

activities 28,143 24,008 21,835 20,163

Financial Position
Total assets $ 209,519 $ 196,604 $ 159,780 $ 154,381
Working capital 63,079 54,270 44,943 36,732
Acquisition of fixed assets 11,079 11,714 9,556 15,213
Long-term debt 33,392 36,365 15,992 17,110
Shareholders’ equity 118,296 104,603 95,479 84,486

Per share amounts
Net earnings $ 2.51 $ 1.76 $ 1.94 $ 1.66
Cash flows from operating 

activities 4.13 3.53 3.24 3.01
Book value 17.36 15.36 14.17 12.62

Note: All financial data on these pages and in the tables in this report 
are in respect of the Company’s continuing operations.
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(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.

Financial Highlights of Consolidated Results for the Past Ten Years



2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

$ 208,146 $ 185,471 $ 159,548 $ 145,080 $ 143,647 $ 130,924
9,626 6,340 4,982 4,191 7,310 7,461

18,759 16,745 17,195 13,347 15,870 15,803

$ 134,098 $ 129,085 $ 122,408 $ 115,806 $ 112,489 $ 113,268
34,847 30,277 24,486 25,876 25,978 26,882
16,354 4,659 7,290 6,294 5,985 15,359
15,787 9,357 12,489 15,056 16,165 18,663
89,824 82,111 75,542 70,954 67,043 60,532

$ 1.45 $ 0.95 $ 0.75 $ 0.62 $ 1.09 $ 1.12

2.82 2.50 2.57 1.99 2.36 2.36
13.48 12.26 11.30 10.56 9.98 9.06
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Stock Exchange Listing
Lassonde Industries Inc. Class A subordinate 
voting shares are listed on the Toronto Stock
Exchange under the ticker symbol LAS.SV.A.
Please note that effective May 24, 2006, the same
shares will be listed on the Toronto Stock
Exchange under the ticker symbol LAS.A.

Other Information

Information about the Company and the press releases of
Lassonde Industries Inc. are available on the Internet at 
www.lassonde.com

Copies of the following documents may be downloaded
directly from the SEDAR site on the Internet:

• Annual Report
• Interim Reports
• Management Reports
• Annual Information Form
• Management Proxy Circular

For any additional information, you can also call us during
normal business hours at 1 888 477-6663 toll free, or you
can send a fax to 1 (450) 469-1366.

We welcome requests by e-mail. Write to us at 
info@lassonde.com

Annual Shareholders’
Meeting
The Annual Shareholders’ Meeting of
Lassonde Industries Inc. will be held on
Tuesday, May 2, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. at the
following address:

Le Centre Sheraton Montreal Hotel
1201 René-Lévesque Blvd. West
Salon Drummond
Montreal, Quebec  H3B 2L7

Stock Market Information (LAS.SV.A)

Toronto Stock Exchange

As at December 31, 2005

Number of shares outstanding: 6,814,480
Public float: 3,061,860
High / low / close

(fiscal 2005): $42.75 / $23.00 / $39.50
Price / earnings: 15.74 x
Price / cash flows from

operating activities                   9.56 x
Price / book value: 2.28 x
Dividend per share: $0.50
Dividend yield: 1.3%

LASSONDE INDUSTRIES INC.

Investor Relations

. 54 .

DIVIDENDS—FISCAL 2006*

Declaration Date Registration Date Payment Date
February 22, 2006 March 6, 2006 March 15, 2006
May 10, 2006 May 26, 2006 June 15, 2006
August 9, 2006 August 25, 2006 September 15, 2006
November 8, 2006 November 24, 2006 December 15, 2006

*Subject to the approval of the Board of Directors


